



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA 509/2012**
GURKAMAL SINGH

.....Appellant
Through: Mr. Maanish M. Choudhary, Adv. for
LRs, through VC

versus

JATINDER KAUR

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Amit Verma, Adv. for R-2,
through VC

CORAM: MR. DEVENDRA SINGH, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

01.12.2025

CM APPL.75379/2025 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC by the appellant for bringing on record the LRs of deceased appellant) & CM APPL. 75380/2025(Exemption from filing the apostille affidavit).

1. Mr. Manish Choudhary, learned counsel for the appellant, has invited attention to the Hon'ble Court's order dated 26.04.2023, wherein the following was recorded:

"1. Pursuant to the default notice issued on the last date of hearing, the LRs of deceased respondent Nos. 1 and 3 have been served. However, none appears for them.

2. Ld. Counsel for LR No. 2 submits that he has instructions to appear only on behalf of LR No.2 and not LR No. 1 and 3. In view thereof, this Court will proceed to hear the matter in the absence of other parties who have chosen not to appear despite service.



3. *List for hearing on 20.07.2023.*”

2. Notice. Mr. Amit Verma, learned counsel, appears on behalf of respondent no. 2 and seeks time to file reply within two weeks, with an advance copy to learned counsel for the appellant.
3. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within five weeks thereafter.
4. Renotify on 08.01.2026.

DECEMBER 1, 2025/m

REGISTRAR