



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 509/2012
GURKAMAL SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Maanish Mohan Chaudhary,
Advocate

versus

JATINDER KAUR

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

13.03.2026

CM APPL.75379/2025 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC by the appellant for bringing on record the LRs of deceased appellant)

1. Reply on behalf of respondent No.2 is still under office objection. Learned counsel for hte appellant/applicant submits that this is a delaying tactics.
2. Last opportunity was granted to respondent No.2 to file reply on the last date. One more opportunity is granted to respondent No.2 to re-file the reply failing which Registry will take the same on record subject to payment of costs of Rs.4,000/- to the Delhi High Court Staff Welfare Fund.
3. It is made clear that in case reply is not on record before the next date, the application will be decided on the next date.
4. Learned counsel for the appellant/applicant submits that he has



received copy of reply of respondent No.2 wherein objection has been raised that there may be other LRs of deceased appellant. Learned counsel for the appellant/applicant submits that there is one more daughter, namely, Ms. Satpreet Mandair, R/o 3900, NW HWY. W Dalas, TX-Zip 75220, USA. It is stated that daughter is from the first marriage of the deceased appellant and there is no contact between the applicants and Ms. Satpreet Mandair.

5. On taking steps within two weeks, let notice be issued to Ms. Satpreet Mandair, by all permissible modes (**except ordinary mode**) including electronic mode, returnable on 14.05.2026.

REGISTRAR

MARCH 13, 2026

vk